Lee County Board Of County Commissioners
Agenda Item Summary

Blue Sheet No. 20041048

1. REQUESTED MOTION:

ACTION REQUESTED: Approve interlocal agreement between Lee County and the City of Sanibel for the granting of funds
for the Old Schoolhouse Renovation. Authorize the Chairman’s signature on the interlocal
agreement. Approve budget amendment resolution and transfer in the amount of $75,000 each for
FY 2003-04, approve budget request of $75,000 to be included in the FY 2004-05 budget and
amend the CIP accordingly. Transfer is from TDC debt service fund reserves.

WHY ACTION IS NECESSARY: The Board of County Commissioners’ approval is required on all interlocal agreements, as
well as budget amendment resolutions and transfers.

WHAT ACTION ACCOMPLISHES: Finalizes the Interlocat Agreement with the City of Sanibel and allocates
funds accordingly.

2. DEPARTMENTAL CATEGORY:

COMMISSION DISTRICT #: 1

- AJA

3. MEETING DATE:

O 8- 3/-A00Y

4. AGENDA: 5. REQUIREMENT/PURPOSE: 6. REQUESTOR OF INFORMATION:
(Specify)
CONSENT | STATUTE A. COMMISSIONER
X ADMINISTRATIVE | ORDINANCE B. DEPARTMENT Visitor & Conv. Bureau
APPEALS | ADMIN. CODE C. DIVISION
PUBLIC | X OTHER Agreement BY: D.T. Minich, Execdfive Director
WALK ON
TIME REQUIRED:

7. BACKGROUND:

On July 9, 2004, the Lee County Tourist Development Council approved funding to assist in the City of Sanibel’s effort to
acquire the Old Schoolhouse, relocate it to the Historical Village and restore the building. Funding was approved in the
amount of up to $150,000, to be paid over a two-year period - $75,000 in the current fiscal year (2003-04) and an additional
$75,000 in fiscal year 2004-05. The TDC funds will not be used for the relocation of the building, as this was deemed an
ineligible of tourist tax revenue.

Funds will be made available in 20203230100.508150, Capital Projects, Old Schoolhouse Renovation, Capitals Improvement
Funds, Grants and Aides to Local Governments.

Attachments: Interlocal Agreement (3 originals)
Budget Amendment Resolution
Request for Transfer of Funds

3. MANAGEMENT RECOMMENDATIONS:

9. RECOMMENDED APPROVAL:

A B C D / F G
Department Purchasing Human Other Budget Servj County M
Director or (;oqtr:lcts Resources » “/Lgﬁn 5/;‘-’;76(.:’, T
§ i oA [, oM Ridk . GC
i N4 ! 2B INERT IK
2R b W | 140 | |
L/ g \ \ 1 )
q 307 g AN B IR
10.” COMMISSION ACTION: ,
APPROVED Rec. by CoAtty ggf’lgrvvsoav
) ADMIN:
DENIED Date:c’””/D X I
DEFERRED LS P
Time: e
OTHER \ ' chgm ADRLN "
DED TO; g
‘VQ,/M/ oy - i




REQUEST FOR TRANSFER OF FUNDS

FUND NAME: Tourist Dev Ref S94 Reserves DATE: 8-11-04 BATCH NO.:

FISCAL YEAR: 03-04 FUND NO.: 22650 DOC. TYPE: YB LEDGER TYPE: BA

TO: Non-Departmental Transfers

{Division Name) (Program Name)

NOTE:Please list the account number below in the following order:
Business Unit (dept/div, program, fund, subfund); Object Account; Subsidiary; Subledger
(Example: BB 5120100100.503450)

Account Number Object Name DEBIT
GC5810122650.509110.T30100 Transfer to 30100 $ 75,000
TOTAL TO: $ 75,000

FROM: Non-Departmental Reserves
(Division Name) (Program Name)

Account Number Object Name CREDIT

GC5890122650.509921 Reserve for Future Debt $ 75,000
TOTAL FROM: $ 75,000

EXPLANATION: Provides funds for the Old Schoolhouse Renovation in Sanibel.

DIVISION DIRECTOR SIGNATURE/DATE DEP/ARTMENT HEAD SIGNATURE/DATE

Lo

DBO: APPROVAL .~ DENIAL / L }\/ z/—ﬁL

OPS. ANALYST SIGNATNRE DATE
OPS. MGR.: APPROVAL «~ DENIAL M W y//j/»\/

OPS. MGR. SIGNATURE 7 " DATE
CO.MGR.: APPROVAL ___ DENIAL

CO. MANAGER SIGNATURE DATE
BCC APPROVAL DATE:

BCC CHAIRMAN SIGNATURE
BA. NO. AUTH CODE TRANS DATE

SADATAOPS\Envna\WORD\FORMS\CIPAFY (3-04\Transfer-Project 2032 22650(8-11-04).dot



RESOLUTIONG#

Amending the Budget of Capital Improvements-Fund 30100 to incorporate the unanticipated receipts into Estimated
Revenues and Appropriations for the fiscal vear 2003-2004.

WHEREAS, in compliance with the Florida Statutes 129.06(2), it is the desire of the Board of County Commissioners
of Lee County, Florida, to amend the Capital Improvements-Fund 30100 budget for $75,000 of the unanticipated
revenue from TDC Surplus Debt and an appropriation of a like amount for construction costs and;

WHEREAS, the Capital Improvements-Fund 30100 budget shall be amended to include the following amounts which
were previously not included.

ESTIMATED REVENUES
Prior Total: $88,557,641
Additions
GC5810130100.381000.922650 Transfer from Fund 22650 73,000
Amended Total Estimated Revenues $88,632,641
APPROPRIATIONS
Prior Total: $88,557,641
Additions
20203230100.508150 Grants and Aids to Local Governments 75,000
Amended Total Appropriations 388,632,641

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Lee County, Florida, that
the Capital Improvements-Fund 30100 budget is hereby amended to show the above additions to its Estimated
Revenue and Appropriation accounts.

Duly voted upon and adopted in Chambers at a regular Public Hearing by the Board of County Commissioners on this

day of , 2004,

ATTEST: BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

CHARLIE GREEN, EX-OFFIC10 CLERK LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA

By:

DEPUTY CLERK CHAIRMAN
APPROVED AS TO FORM
OFFICE OF COUNTY ATTORNEY
DoCcTYPE YA

LEDGER TYPE BA

SADATA\OPS\EMMA\WORD\FORMS\CIP\FY 03-04\RESOLUTION- PROJECT 202032 (8-11-04),DOT



v

INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA
AND THE CITY OF SANIBEL, FLORIDA
FOR PRESERVATION OF THE OLD SCHOOLHOUSE

THIS INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT is made and entered into as of the day

of , 2004, by and between LEE COUNTY, a Charter County and a political
subdivision of the State of Florida herein referred to as “County’, and the CITY OF
SANIBEL, FLORIDA, a Florida Charter municipality, herein referred to as “City”,
collectively, “the Parties”, hereto.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the City finds it in the public's interest to preserve the Sanibel Old
Schoolhouse located in the City; and,

WHEREAS, the City has approved a plan to acquire the Old Schoolhouse building,
relocate it to the Historical Village and restore the building, hereafter called the “Project”;
and,

WHEREAS, it serves a public purpose and is in the public interest of the citizens of
Lee County for Lee County to provide certain reimbursable grant monies to assist the City
in preserving the cultural significance of the Project for the benefit of Lee County residents
and tourists; and,

WHEREAS, the County, subject to the provisions of this funding interlocal, is willing
to contribute funds on a reimbursable basis for the City's Project, in the amount of
$75,000.00 per year for a total amount of up to and not exceeding $150,000.00 over a two
(2) fiscal year period; and,

WHEREAS, Chapters 125, 163, and 166, Laws of Florida, and other applicable laws

Agreementsioldschoolhouse.wpd -1-



authorize the County and City to enter into this joint funding and county grant interlocal in
order for the Parties to provide for and improve museums and cultural facilities for the
benefit of its citizens.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein and
for other good and valuable considerations given and received, the Parties hereto agree
as follows:

SECTION ONE: RECITALS

(A) The provisions and findings of the “Whereas” clauses above are

incorporated herein as if set out further at length.

(B} This agreementis entered into pursuant to the Lee County Charter, Chapters

125, 163, and 166, Laws of Florida and other applicable law.

SECTION TWQ: PURPOSE

The purpose of this Interlocal Agreement is for the County to provide to the City on
areimbursable basis, $75,000.00 per year, up to and not exceeding $150,000.00 of county
funds over a two (2) year fiscal period to assist in the funding of the Project as described
in Section Three hereof. The County’s funding obligation to the City will be subject to the
provisions and conditions as further set forth in this agreement. The City will use the
County’s reimbursable grant funds as provided herein solely for expenses related to the
acquisition of the building and the restoration of the building once it has been relocated to
the Historical Village and Museum. The County’s funding assistance is to be provided as
a reimbursement of expenses for the City's expenditure for these costs. The City will be

responsible for all expenses related to the relocation of the structure.

Agreementstoldschoolhouse.wpd -2-



SECTION THREE: THE PROJECT

The Project shall be the City’s initiation and prosecution to completion of the
acquisition, relocation and restoration of the Old Schoolhouse, as described in “Exhibit A"
hereto and herein called the “Project”. The Project as described in “Exhibit A” will generally
describe the work to be accomplished, schedules for completion of the work, and
estimated costs to completion. The City will construct the Project in accordance with all
applicable State and Federal laws and regulations.

SECTION FOUR: THE TERM

The term of this agreement shall commence from the date of execution of the
agreement by the County and shall continue until completion of the Project and City's
compliance with Section 8(F) hereof or until the time said County funds as specifically
authorized in this agreement have been actually paid by the County to the City, should a
previously authorized funding be disbursed to City beyond the Project completion date,
which is anticipated to be approximately October 1, 2006. In no event shall County
authorize additional County funds not provided for in Section Five below, after October 1,
2006. The term of this agreement is subject to the cancellation and termination provisions
hereafter provided.

SECTION FIVE: COUNTY PAYMENTS

The County will pay to the City on a reimbursable basis, a total amount not to
exceed $150,000.00 during the term of this agreement as needed by the City in order for

the City to pay for identified acquisition and renovations to complete the Project. The

Agreements\oldschoolhouse.wpd -3-



County's obligation hereunder, subject to Section Seven hereof, shali be to pay City up to
$75,000.00 per fiscal year for two (2) fiscal years, to wit:

FY 03-04 - Up to $75,000.00 available upon the execution of this agreement
FY 04-05 - Up to $75,000.00 available on or about November 1, 2004

The County’s obligation shall not exceed $75,000.00 per fiscal year. If, however,
pursuant to “Exhibit B” hereof, the City does not request a total expenditure of $75,000.00
in any one (1) fiscal year and the City is still proceeding to timely complete the Project, the
County will carry-over any such unexpended portion of any one (1) fiscal year $75,000.00
allocation hereunder for City's Project use in the next fiscal year.

Once the County’s total obligation of not exceeding $150,000.00 has been reached,
the County’s funding obligations pursuant to this agreement will be concluded and the City
will not request any additional County funds from the County to improve and/or operate the
Project and related facilities. This agreement in no way binds County to provide future
funding for the Project, except as specifically authorized, budgeted, and appropriated
pursuant to the provisions herein. Likewise, once the Project is satisfactorily completed
and all required payments made to the City contractor(s) for the Project, and County has
made its match reimbursement payments hereunder up to that date, County will not be
responsible for any further payments hereunder, even if County grant funds are available.

The County’'s payment process will be as set forth in “Exhibit B” hereto and will entail
the County's paying the City on a documented request basis from the City for
reimbursement of paid monies for authorized work by City on the Project.

The County funds will be used by the City to pay solely for necessary Project

acquisition and restorations. By way of example only, the County will not be asked to, nor

Agreements\oldschoolhouse.wpd -4-



will City use, said County funds for such costs as building relocation, construction planning,
architectural/engineering work and/or feasibility studies, and related matters.

SECTION SIX: CITY EXPENDITURES

The City will proceed in good faith and due diligence to satisfactorily complete the
Project as outlined in “Exhibit A” hereto. The City will enter into all required contracts in
order for the City to timely make the required acquisition, relocation and restoration. It is
hereby made expressly a part of this agreement that the City will make all payments to
third parties retained by the City for the satisfactory completion of the work. Accordingly,
the City represents that as a condition of County's funding obligation and the
reimbursement to the City for the Project work done and submitted hereunder, the City will
duly budget and appropriate as necessary sufficient City funds necessary to complete this
project in excess of the $150,000.00 allocated by the County. The City will keep all such
records and will document to the County as requested by the County, the City’s fulfillment
of the City expenditures in order for the County to determine that the County funds are
being utilized property.

SECTION SEVEN: COUNTY BUDGETING - COUNTY CONDITION ON
PAYMENT OBLIGATIONS

Per Section Five hereof, the County's intent to provide funding to the City for the
Project, from the County’s tourist tax development fund, involves County funding in future
fiscal years. Accordingly, all other terms, provisions, and obligations of this agreement
notwithstanding, the County reserves the sole right and discretion in any future fiscal years
not to budget and appropriate any stated $75,000.00 for that fiscal year. The County's

obligations hereunder to pay to the City up to $75,000.00 of County funds in Fiscal Year

Agreements\oldschoolhouse.wpd -5-



04-05 is thus expressly subject to and conditioned upon the County specifically budgeting
and appropriating said County funds for the Project, from the County's tourist tax
development fund, through each fiscal year requiring budget appropriation and public
hearing process. The County is under no obligation, legal or otherwise, to budget and
appropriate County funds for the Project in future fiscal years. Should the County for any
reason determine not to so budget and appropriate any County fund amounts for City's
Project, City agrees that such County action will not constitute a breach of any provision

of this agreement and that City will have no legal recourse or claims thereto.

SECTION EIGHT: OBLIGATIONS OF THE CITY
in addition to the requirements and obligations of the City as provided above, the
City shall:

(A)  Obtain financing for the Project to cover the total cost of the Project, minus
the total contribution of $150,000.00 by the County pursuant to the
agreement, should said amounts be budgeted and appropriated by the
County pursuant to Section Seven hereof.

(B) Prepare general specifications outlining the preservation plans, time-lines,
and method of accomplishing completion of work with on-going status
updates on the Project, the use of County funds, and coordinate same with
the County Manager or his designee by periodic updates. Such updates will
include any material changes in the Project, Project costs, Project time-lines,

use of Project funds or sources of funding for the Project.

Agreements\oldschoolhouse.wpd -6-



(C) If, and as required by Florida Law, secure competitive bids or proposais for
all work to be performed by third party contractors. The City shall be in
privity of contract with all contractors for whom City is requesting
reimbursement to the City for such work.

(D) Beresponsible to pay all costs of the Project and shall be solely responsible
to resolve and discharge any and all liens, claims, demands, and judgments
associated with Project work. The City shall be solely responsible to resolve
all Project construction contract disputes, claims, and demands, and the
payment of any additional monies required thereby.

(E) Keepbooks, records, documents, and other evidence pertaining to costs and
expenses incurred for the construction to the extent and in such detail as will
properly reflect an accurate total Project cost and accounting for all funding
of the Project, to include the use of the County’s grant funds hereunder and
administration of this agreement. The City shall make available at their
offices at reasonable times, such books, records, documents, and other
evidence for inspection and audit by authorized County representatives for
a minimum of three (3} years after completion of construction of the Project
or as otherwise longer required by Generally Accepted Accounting Practices
(GAAP).

(F)  Notify the County in writing of the satisfactory completion of the Project. The
City shall provide a certification of final Project costs, sources of funds

received for the Project and use of Project funds.

Agreements\oldschoolhouse .wpd -7-



(G) Atits own expense and pursuant to Law, hold harmiess and defend any and
all claims, actions, suits, or proceedings that may be brought against the
County and its employees by third parties in connection with this agreement
or the City’s construction, operation or maintenance of this Project, and to
further satisfy, pay, and discharge any and all judgments that may be
entered against the County and its employee in any such action or
proceeding.

SECTION NINE: INDEPENDENCE OF CITY ON PROJECT

It is understood and agreed by the Parties hereto that the County, its officials, and
employees are neither agents, employees or representatives of the City on the Project for
any purpose whatsoever. Likewise, the City, its officials and employees are not agents,
employees or representatives of the County for any purpose whatsoever relating to the City
Project. The County's sole responsibility under this agreement is to provide the City,
county funds for the Project, pursuant to the terms of this agreement. The City, its officials
and employees shall remain independent with respect to all services performed and
responsibilities incurred by the City on the Project. It is not intended that the County, its
officers or employees shall in any respect be in privity of contract with, or have any
financial responsibility to, the City’s contractors or suppliers on the Project. This is an
exclusive Interlocal Agreement by and between County and City for reimbursable funding
between the two local government entities, and no third party may rely hereon and/or have

or maintain any claim(s) under the terms or conditions herein.

Agreements\oldschoolhouse.wpd -8-



SECTION TEN: CANCELLATION

This agreement and the County’s obligation to provide any future funding or
payments to the City per Section Five and “Exhibit B” hereof are subject to cancellation by
the County upon the County providing 30-days prior written notice of the violation to the
City, with the City having the opportunity to cure the articulated violation within 30 days
from the receipt of the County’s written notice, for the following reasons;

(A}  City's failure to issue a notice to proceed to initiate the Project within 120
days of City award of said construction contract for work for which the County
is to reimburse the City.

(B)  City’s failure to timely complete the work for the Project funded hereunder
per the time lines provided in “Exhibit A” hereto, Schedule of Completion.

(C)  City’s failure to timely provide for any additional City funding to complete the
Project should the actual cost to complete the Project exceed the estimates
as provided in “Exhibit A" hereto.

County's exercise of its cancellation rights in this section will not waive or preclude
County from excising its termination rights as provided in Section Seventeen, and the
County retains the sole right and option of electing which remedy it wishes to pursue, as
so deemed appropriate.

SECTION ELEVEN: TERMINATION OF AGREEMENT

(A) (D) Failure of City to materially comply with any of the provisions of this
agreement shall be considered a breach of the agreement and shall be
cause for immediate termination of the agreement at the discretion of the
County. Such termination by County will not cancel or terminate the

Agreementsioldschoolhouse.wpd -9-



obligation of the City to repay to County the sum of any County funds as
County may have previously disbursed on a reimbursable basis by the
County to the City per Section Five and “Exhibit B” hereof.

(i) Any breach of this agreement will be provided in writing to the City by
the County via certified mail.

(B)  Upon said County termination as provided for in this Section, City shall be
responsible for and shall repay to the County all County funds that have
been disbursed to the City per Section Five and “Exhibit B” hereof to include
any fees and costs incurred by County in collecting the payment of said
funds due and owing by the City hereunder.

(C) Either City or County may terminate or cancel this agreement without cause
by providing ninety (90) days prior written notice to the other Party. Under
no circumstances may City terminate or cancel this agreement prior to the
successful completion of the Project without a refund or repayment to Lee
County of the county funds as provided and paid by the County to the City
hereunder, per Section Five and “Exhibit B”.

(D)  Per Section Seven hereof, the County in its annual Budget Hearing and
appropriation process exercises its sole legislative discretion not to budget
and appropriate to the City and this Interiocal Agreement any County funds
for Fiscal Year 04-05. The City wili not have the opportunity to cure County
cancellation based upon this section, as same is not deemed a breach of the

agreement.

Agreements\oldschoolhouse.wpd -10-



SECTION TWELVE: CONFORMITY TO THE LAW

The City shall comply with all federal, state, and applicable iocal laws and any rules
or regulations adopted thereunder, in its performance under this agreement.

SECTION THIRTEEN:  WAIVER OR MODIFICATION

There shall be no waiver or modification of this agreement or of any covenant,
condition, or limitation herein contained unless mutually agreed upon by the County and
the City and reduced to written amendments to this agreement.

SECTION FOURTEEN: INDEMNIFICATION

The City agrees to be fuily responsible for its acts of negligence, or its agents’ acts
of negligence when acting within the scope of their employment or agency, and agrees to
be liable for any damages to the County resulting from any such negligence pursuant to
Law. Nothing herein is intended to serve as a waiver of sovereign immunity by any entity
to which sovereign immunity may be applicable. Nothing herein shall be construed as
consent by a state agency or political subdivision of the State of Florida to be sued by third
parties in any manner arising out of any contract. This is an exclusive agreement by and
between the County and the City; no third parties shall have or maintain any claims under
the terms or conditions hereunder.

SECTION FIFTEEN: SEVERABILITY

If any provision, or any portion thereof contained in this agreement is held
unconstitutional, invalid or unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction, the
remainder of this agreement, or portion(s) thereof, shall be deemed severable, and shall

not be affected by such determination and shall remain in full force and effect.

Agreements\oldschoolhouse.wpd -11-



SECTION SIXTEEN:

AGREEMENT COVERED BY FLORIDA LAW

This agreement and performance hereunder and all suits and proceedings

hereunder shall be construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Florida.

SECTION SEVENTEEN: AGREEMENT MANAGEMENT

Lee County hereby designates the following person as the liaison between the

County and the City for purposes of administration of this agreement and any notices

and/or filings shall be forwarded, in writing to:

IF TO LEE COUNTY:

Lee County Attorney
P.O. Box 398

Fort Myers, FL

(239)

IF TO CITY OF SANIBEL;

Person
Address

Fort Myers, FL
(239)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this instrument to be

executed on the day and year first above written.

ATTEST:
CHARLIE GREEN, CLERK

By:

Deputy Clerk
ATTEST:
By:

Agreements\oldschoolhouse.wpd

12-

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
OF LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA

By:

Chairman

Date:

CITY OF SANIBEL

s
Title: _/_L/J f[u——-r-«/ Vi

/. 7
Dte: / -5 /f(’{”




APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO FORM:

LEE COUNTY ATTORNEY'’S OFFICE COUNSEL TO CITY OF SANIBEL
By: By: W Z. A“')/Z
Lee County Attorney Name
Title c/iy A4 ey

Agreements\oldschoolhouse.wpd -13-



“Exhibit A”

Old Schoolhouse Preservation Project

l. PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

SEE ATTACHED COMPOSITE EXHIBIT A

1. SCHEDULE OF COMPLETION:

SEE ATTACHED COMPOSITE EXHIBIT A

.  ESTIMATED COSTS TO COMPLETE:

SEE ATTACHED COMPOSITE EXHIBIT A

Agreements\cldschoolhouse.wpd



“Exhibit B”

Project Payment Process

A. Prior to submittal to County, for County’s Reimbursement of City for eligible Project
Costs, the City contractors Request for Payment to the City will be first reviewed by
City, to include City Attorney’s Office when appropriate, for a determination and
action that:

i The Request for Payment is consistent and in conformity with City's
approved construction contract.

i. The work subject to the Request for Payment has been successfully
completed per the City’s contract terms.

iii. The Request for Payment amount was due and owing at the time submitted
to the City.

iv. The City's payment of same was a proper legal expenditure of City's funds
per the City's contract.

V. The City has duly paid same to the City contractor and requests
reimbursement for eligible costs from the County per the Interlocal
Agreement.

B. The City's Request for County reimbursement will be forwarded to County
Manager's Office, 4" Floor, Administration Bldg., in writing with a City cover letter
requesting the amount of corresponding reimbursement to be paid to the City,
inciuding a certification that the above determinations and actions have been duly
made by the City and further submitting the corresponding payment request
documentation to support the City request of County fund reimbursements. The
City requests for County reimbursements herein will be subject to a payment
request schedule as mutually agreed upon and coordinated by the parties
respective contract representatives.

C. Based upon the City's Certification Request and supporting documentation, the
County will proceed to timely issue a County warrant in the appropriate amount
payable to the City of Sanibel and delivered to Renee Lynch, Finance Director. The
County’s delivery of said County warrant to the City of Sanibel Finance Director
shall be deemed as payment to the City.

D. The County’s payment to the City of the requested reimbursement amount as
provided above will be made within a reasonable time, but should not exceed 30
days, unless additional information and/or documentation is needed by the County
in order to prepare the County warrant.

Agreementsicldschoolhouse.wpd



E. The Parties agree to coordinate said payment requests. The Parties agree to
proceed in good faith and with due diligence to timely resolve any payment issues
or disputes between the Parties.

F. The County will not be involved in, or be responsible for resolving, any payment
disputes, claims and/or issues between the City and the City Contractor on the
payment requests and/or related construction work or contract compliance issues
between City and its Contractor.

Agreements\oldschoolhouse.wpd



Sanibel school in 1911. The children are sittigg in the road. Lacer changes to the building included 2 second room. additional windows. and lower.

reotline. The bell und belfry disappeared. possibly in the 1926 storm.

COMPOSITE EXHIBIT A
(PAGES 1-20)



LEE COUNTY TOURIST DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL
AND

CITY OF SANIBEL PARTNERING PROJECT

A. Project Title: Preservation of the Sanibel
0ld Schoolhouse for the Historical
Village

B. History of the Schoolhouse

In the late 1800’s there were approximately 40 homesteading families fiving on Sanibel
Island that desired that a school be built. Previously, private homes were used for
schooling the children. The old schooihouse on the east end of the island was
constructed in 1894 after being destroyed by a hurricane at a cost of $54.50.

Originally located on Bailey Road, it was move to its present location in 1903 where it
guickly became the focal point of the community, hosting many school and social
activities including the birthday of Confederate General Robert E. Lee (a local holiday in
Florida at the time). Mrs. Letitia (Lettie) Nutt, a romantic Confederate widow, who was
hired to teach for $2.50 per pupil per term, made sure the schoolhouse was draped in
Confederate colors on that day every year.

Additions were made to the school as the population of the island increased. The wood
stove that kept the children warm for the few days of the winter chill and was used to
heat soup and cocoa is still located in the building.

The schoolhouse closed down in 1964 and would have floundered were it not for the
vision of veteran Broadway actress Ruth Hunter and her husband Phillip Hunter. They
bought the schoolhouse and transformed it into the intimate 90-seat theater that it is
today. When the Hunter’s retired in 1984, the schoolhouse fell into disuse until two
young actors rented the theater and started productions again. The schoolhouse
currently belongs to the Old Schocothouse Theater Foundation.

C. Rationale for the Project:

The Historical Village and Museum located on Sanibel is dedicated to the pioneer
families of Lee County and of the islands and was started in 1984 when the Rutland
Home, which was built in 1913 and is a marvel of true island architecture, was moved



to a compound off Dunlop Road. Other historical island structures have been acquired
and moved to the museum site in subsequent years.

Today, Lee County’s architectural history comes alive as visitors to Lee County explore
eight of the oldest Sanibel Island landmarks when they tour the Historical Village and
Museum. The attraction hosts approximately 9,000 visitors annually. The Historical
Village and Museum, along with other attractions such as the Shell Museum, serve as
alternatives for Lee County visitors during inclement weather or as a respite from the
heat on the beach.

Built in 1894, the Old Schoolhouse is a unigue historic landmark for Lee County. It was
placed on the City Register of Historic Landmarks in May 1991. The schooihouse has
maost recently been used for local theatrical productions. Maodifications made to the
schoolhouse for use as a theater were purposely made without permanently altering the
original aspects of the old schoolhouse to retain the historical integrity of the structure.
Specific elements of the Old Schoolhouse have also been designated historically
significant. These architectural elements include the chimney and chalkboard.

The land on which the Old Schoolhouse currently sits is scheduled to change ownership
on August 16, 2004. The City and TDC have a limited opportunity to acquire this
landmark structure for relocation and addition to the Historical Village and Museum to
be enjoyed by visitors to and residents of Lee County for generations to come. Its
addition would make it the oldest structure in the Historical Village.

C. Projected Project Budget

To not lose the opportunity to acquire this historic Lee County landmark and open it to
the public as a museum, participation from TDC is requested in the amount of
$175,000.

« Building Acquisition ............... $175,000

e Relocation.............................. 75,000

e Restoration............................. 100,000
TOTAL $350,000

D. Restoration

Interior walls, floors, ceilings, the chalkboard, etc., will require restoration. However,
the current owners of the structure have made significant investments in maintaining
and protecting the building. Volunteer workers, called the “hammerheads,” that have
assisted in the restoration of other Historical Village and Museum buildings, would
perform a large portion of the restoration work.



E. City’s Financial Commitment to Village and Project

In addition to participation financially in the Old Schoolhouse restoration project, the
City annually pays the cost of insurance, utilities and security of the Village and
Museum. The existing eight buildings of the Village and Museum are cooperatively
maintained by the City, docents and volunteers. The Historical Village and Museum is
open to the public. Currently, the City is completing $144,000 in capital improvements
to enhance the ADA accessibility to the Village and Museum. Recently, the Lions Club
donated a audio system with a cordless microphone and ear buds for the hearing
impaired to experience the history of the Village and Museum. The facility is also a
destination along the Historical Walking and Biking tours.



1139 Causeway Road - Sanibel Island, FL 33937 -Phone (2395 472-1080
' VWb Sites: www.sanibel-captiva.org & www.sanibel-captiva.biz - E-mail: island@sanibel-captiva.org

june 22,2004 Chamber of Commeree

Tourist Development Council
2180 West First Street
Ft. Myers, FL 33901

Dear Tourist Development Council Members:

The Sanibel & Captiva Islands Chamber of Commerce whole-heartedly
supports the City of Sanibel request for the TDC to partner with them in
purchasing, refocating and restoring the Sanibel Old Schoothouse.
Partnering with the City to preserve a part of sland history has a direct
connection to the campaign of promoting “The Beaches of Fi. Myers &
Sanibel.”

Tne Historical Village and Museum is considered a significant Lee County
visitor attraction, especially at times when weather conditions are not
conducive fo relaxing on the beach. The village welcomes and educates
over 8,000 visitors annually.

The original schoolhouse, which was built in 1894, is sitting on property
fhat wilt exchange ownership in August 2004 and is currentty available for
purchase. The old schoolhouse would be a welcome addition to the
Sanibel Historical Village and Museum and would represent the oldest
structure in the village.

Nature and history share a fink on Sanibel that attracts attention from
around the world. It is hoped that you will look faverably upon the City of
Sanibei request.

Sincerely, .

o

Steve Greenstein
Executive Director

Fax 239 472-1971




11Nav ¥1d 00°s$ :NOILYNOQJ

8¥9t-CLy euoyd
SAVAITOH d3iso1D
1SN3Ny-piw y3nouy | sunf
Aepinies ysnoiyy Aepsaupapn
Wd L -WV 0l
AR Uy3noiy | JoqUIBAON
Aepinjeg L3noiyy Aepsaupapp
Wd ¥ - WV 0l
uado st

peoy dojun( 056
Je pajedoT

WNISN 29 aSD]]IA
[BOTI03STH

[PqTuEs

Tl SIPAN N 0 G012 A8 0N OPGE b o

WoX PRI [ER 8wy ey -3 VD311V
LOCH986 X0 o L6LC-CLT-6GET
...w.:_m._m:: .ﬁ ._:_._nm _u.-_w.u:<

A m:::m.:_ pire ,GE;E.J

ABAA BLIAMLIDY Bunepad 7 # 1IN0 = x
PURS] DY) O pUT 2SNOYNIYRIT [ #4N0] — @

T wodan)

?::%Ez

PRI DL1038T {

A Qo
N, |

SdNOL INIG ®
ONIITVM "VOIIOILSIH

avod dOINNd

A S PN RUE T ISR O B

TOVLIOD STHOTD DNINYOW - |

IDVILIOD dVYNINEG - H

WOOY VIL SVLILOTIVHD SSIW-D
NODVYM PUR ATYYNS Ylim

(eonday) 3SNOH DNNDVI - 4

121440 LSOd 9761 - 7

NONYL L-1I00OW-a

IMOLS IVHINID S ATTIVE - D

SAO¥UD VT DNIWNVA- ¢

ISNOH ANVILNY FHL- V

JOVTHA 1H1
ONRINC



INAAISEY HALNIM 10T
INGCHS e LNGINYWH] 0

ANCOH

SSIMAaay
TNVIN

BY9P-CLF (6£T) ANOH(
LS6EE VAIMOT] "ILINVS
avoy 4oINNg 008
101 UIVW UNY
TGINVS 40 ALID/ANN] WNISNW

01 F18VAVI SHDTHD IMVYW ASVI1d
AULONAIA XV JdY SNOILNIIINOD 11V

‘siejjop pue awiij jo suojeuop Swaig Aq
sn djay asea|q ‘pajuswine pue padued
aq 0} sAevjdsip ano ‘puedxa 0} anuuod
1m adeiA mQ spuejst oY) Jjo Aiojsiy
al) noqe wea) siapo Jurdpy Aoluo
PINOM OYM SIIJJUN|OA SPIIU WNISNYY
pue age|IA |EDLIOISIH  Jaqiues 3y

.u..“__l_ N retieaaiasannan ....Ooo:m,
LB e g |
QUBLIIG e e ey 4

ALIDOS TVORIOLSIH 139INVS
ayl Jo

JUBY B aLloiag

Bl ue
JO pe Bf sem ABMoshe]) [aqlues ay) jo Suitado iy

SPILIR|S|IB{LIB 951} JO
Aneat [rareu sy pue Suipjays ‘Guiysi) o) awen oym
SIONSIA O) BJ{ISSAIR BIOWL SPUR|S] B} SPELL 931AIDS
ALIOJ 0 JUAPR DL g Ansnpun Buiwiey s, pue|st ot
IPUII|D O] pauquiod uossaidac] oy pue ‘Ajuno?
987 YOS O} aUl| PEOIIRL B 'S 076 L 9] Ul SaLIingy

1415 SOt UrRLLRI SJUPPUSISDHE
DU Jo owog sraloed) pue ‘AZ1o)) ‘sweiden eas
'SIOLLLIRY B19M BEHBS 01514 1)) Buouty Bulpesisalion
Jog pauddo sem ‘esnoyyai sy Joy paalosas ped
) 104 1da0xa ‘purist ay Ik SIEBA IN04 }|ing arm
Arop pue sislenb sy snoyys jequueg eyl pgy | |

‘sueac iojsed Sursie: ‘afoar)
HOS SIY PUE US| WeH|IA ‘jaqiues uo Suwial ajdoad
oM papodar snsuad /g1 Uy CpRulBWSr Buo ou
ZER| AG wWURE 0] 9B OuM SISIUG|0D aaldadsord o
puEj o saleys plos Auedwo puet epLopy ayt £egl
Ul pueis| [3gAUES JO Umo | ) e paned sem Jaqiurg

Aap a0 s ay) se sapeydiang oyl weol
HIS BSN|ED ) ‘B10] 9|0UIWRS 0 BUIPHINDY "asde| o
[PATY|AD IR CARIAR|S ‘BSPBSID A paonpal ‘alow ou
SUIM RSN L) 5,009 1 9yl AQ g 'sRpRIUL ysiueds
ALY PAAILPL ‘BOLT UDDLIBUY BALNEN B ESDED) Oy

W S|OYSERG JO 15E0D) L), 10 /53)0IRIED BP BISO) B,
SPUR|SIBU) 8|[1 YSIUBAS 3L} "BPLIO[4 Punade adeAua
SILLUO ¢ LG | ULSPURS) D] POIDACGISID LOD] oD aaU0y

‘Utetual m:::n“ _..:.:_Cm
pue sjooy fleys spaeys Apod Fuiuieuod susppil
HBUS D'd 006 se AjJed se seade Arq pue Lajnaa
s, 190 IURS paygeyul apdood aasnuLL] W) o) uedag
SPUBR|SE DYl ‘spag ||9ys pue syood uo ‘ynd sy woly
UBLE pue 950t SIBJM BOS 'pUBUIBW |RISEOD B1)) JO
ped aiam eade] pue |aqiues ‘o8e s1eak 9005 N0y

AJOILSIH d1dHL

"laylaBo) saoeid ay)
Ind o) ssjuadies ayy 10y 1dadxs - a18(dwon swied swoy
Al ‘adieg Aq paioaaq T 80BIRD SOWOH Jig Jouo)
PTOL S WOL SWOL Y PINGD0Y SILag B 59000
Bupow, s1AP oy ue pip ) se alem oyl Suney

"BSNOL|
[BNSNUN JSOLW B ‘S1313]y 9] Ju SJUBLLWSI pue "Alojs|y
U2y Ales “Arjdsip asnouigd] |aqiueg v sasnoy
Mmou aBenod ayl ‘Juaas Asoyl e pey aARY O] pue
Jaypeaid Juelaunl ue Aq posn usbg aaey 0] pauoday
UG BULPOOAA JE gegL W oIng ‘e8eyo) deuing
AL S UG Siyp ul Suippneg 1s8p(o oYL

"ALUOL E DLUIRIDY |1 910 YOO S, €, 53 0} PRIOIS
SILOY RO S, PROJBYD SSIN ‘91015 B 5B 201AJDS JoLIg
ol passald uayy uonels S8 B se 8sn oy jing 0

UOINANEUOD
Matl JO sals Ul punog agl) uiuie o sanepd pue
SHO &1 YD0D BUIpROf oy uo patalleds "Lodsues pue|st
Juasoidol uosem pue Asuns ay] 's,.006 | AL By
woly sydesdoloyd pue passaodun Ajjuadas sjUBLWD)
wod) pauiisap sem ssnoy Supped eondas sy 4

‘uopendod
PURISE o] 5101 SIOJS [1BW JO I8quinu 8yl a)iym
SUgap atestny st wmauo syJo syesads 8D 1504
GZ61 D10 punoy sazis sequung jo yiomipied ayy g

"S1EaA AuBL JOY
5,A9)1Lg] WO SHHIBAIB] 10} PISII SEM BIOIS BU) pulLaC
aFered Ut uads yonn [-ppowy anbiue sy ¢

PRpPYU SEM JEUM UM PUR|ST o) paljddns ey sypop
Wiy prre ALy sy Jo Avjdsip & si 21015 8y) 6 Juoy U
JiH [PARU LU0 NOA '} 9ARL ] UOR DM |, (URBO|S §,210)8
UL siapue|st Aq papasu swiall soLp sploty ‘s As)ieg
se o umowy ‘Auedwo]) Buppeg o jBaques ayp c o)

"o durnule] ay)
Loy S0 1P DSNOR| PURIN A4 jo 1Bl ay 0] g

5,006 1 Alee By wioy
SBUILSILINE @IB DWIOY s pue|inyg aiudie) a1,
up 'spuedst @yl Jo sl sosumd ayy o) paedpap
SILUNBSNW (R DFR||IA |2DLOISIH [BgIueS 8y 'y

WNASNW 8 ADVTIIA

TVOIRIOLSIH 1




e ah.u.-ulsr.lr“,i{ .

ﬁsﬁ_.e i L



9SNOH PUB[INY — WNASNJA pue dFe[[IA [BOLI0JSIE] SUnSIXg




d8eno) deuing pue Wooy B, S, BHOJIBY)) SSIJA — WNSSNJA] pUL a3e||IA [eouolsiy Sunsixyg




93en0) deuing ~ wnasnpy pue o3e[jIA [EOLOISIH SunsIxy

1 AAJ :
SOOOOODERXT]:
LOOOOOOHNS |
BOOOOONAAH

BIOOOBBHNAN
LALIC 0 MO0
.0000000000000‘00000
‘atata




101§ S Adjleq [BUISIIO) — WN3SNA] pue a3e[[IA [eoLI0)SIH 3unsixy




9OLJO 150d PO 23 Ul J9)SBUISO Pady [[IA — WNAsNIA pue a5e[[iA [BoLIOISIY Sunsixy




[21015 AKajreq oy ut pajedo] AL19,] [9qIUES JO [SPOJN — WNASNJA puR a3e[[IA [eduI0)stH Sunsixy




10199[JoY 2snOYIYS1] [9qIUES [BUISLIO) — WNASTA pue aSe[jIA [BOLIOISIH SunsIxg




WO0Ipag SSNOH pue[iny — wnasnjy pue a3ejjIA [eo10IST Sunsixy

i
!
i
f
:




210}§ s A9[Ted [BUISLI() Ay} JO JOLIdIUT — WNASNA pue oFe[[IA [BOLIOISIH] Sunsixg




2I03}S s AS[req [BUISLIO SY} JO JOLIAU] — WNSSNA| PUE a3B[[IA [EOLI0SIH dunsixyg

ekt

g
STIVHIA

TS L0BEH

m.uu__m




93e1100) $OLI0]D) SUILIO] A1) JO JOLIDJU] — WNISHA PUE a3e[JIA Jeou0ISIH Sunsixyg

_,_,ﬁ,f_ﬁ,ﬁ tih “
il A |

..._* ‘ s .....é.&‘d__ﬁ
M,:; .,.%\,

sy A .:T
4_.‘,,... B




93e110)) SALI0[D) UILIOJA 2} JO JOLIAU] — WNASNA pue oFe[[IA [e2110ISIH SUnSIXH




